31 December 2024 KD KD KD  KD

Loan to an associate 215,232,121 -   33,298,486 248,530,607
 ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════

As at

1 January

Total gains
recognised in
profit or loss

Net (sales) and
purchases

At
31 December

31 December 2023 KD KD KD  KD

Loan to an associate 181,485,131 (3,073,029) 36,820,019 215,232,121
 ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════

United Projects Company For Aviation Services K.S.C.P. and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024

36

20   FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Description of significant unobservable inputs to valuation

The debt instrument has been valued based on the residual land value of the investee’s major asset (“Project”), using

the discounted cash flow method.

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurements categorised within Level 3 of the fair value

hierarchy, together with a quantitative sensitivity analysis as at 31 December are as shown below:

Significant

unobservable

 valuation inputs

Inputs   Change

Sensitivity of the input to fair

value

 2024 2023  2024 2023

   KD KD

Base rent per SQM (KD) 63 - 178 38-142

+ 5% 24,669,062 23,439,562

- 5% (24,638,858) (23,439,562)

Exit yield 7.25% 8.7%

+ 0.5% (14,562,491) (14,805,700)

- 0.5% 16,757,310 17,193,716

Discount rate 8.25% 8.7%

+ 0.5% (12,792,205) (12,413,757)

- 0.5% 16,673,410 12,982,709

Significant increases (decreases) in estimated exit yield and discount rate in isolation would result in a significantly

higher (lower) fair value of the project.

The above sensitivity analysis are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant.

In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some assumptions may be correlated.